entitled “Fifth Loan Agreement for Enforceable Obligations, Administrative Costs 

and Project-Related Expenses” (“Fifth Loan Agreement”) (a copy of which is attached 

as Exhibit “A”) providing for a loan (“Fifth Loan”) from the City to the Successor Agency 

in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000); and 

WHEREAS, the Fifth Loan Agreement is entered into for the purpose of providing 

a source of funds to fund the Successor Agency’s legal expenses and costs related to the 

appeal of the matter entitled City of Watsonville, et al. v. California Department of 

Finance, et al., Sacramento County Superior Court Case No. 34-2014-80001910 

(“Action”); and 

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency’s maximum repayment obligation under the 

Fifth Loan Agreement, inclusive of principal and interest, is limited to One Hundred Fifty-

One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($151,500); and 

WHEREAS, on April 14, 2015, the City and the Successor Agency adopted Joint 

Resolution No. 57-15 (CM) and No. 2-15 (SA) authorizing the Interim City Manager to 

execute the Fifth Loan Agreement and, if necessary, to make non-substantive changes